Aizawl – PPTA survey 2005 assessed WTP per month per household at INR150. This has been adjusted using the
GDP per capita growth rate till 2014 and divided by the average monthly household consumption.

14
 Of the total monthly health expenditure 75% considered arising out of other than water borne diseases.

 Appendix 8 5

16. With respect to septage management subprojects, the quantifiable economic benefits
represent (i) the avoided cost of household health expenditure, (ii) avoided disposal costs in
Aizawl assumed at Rs210015 per household per year and (iii) related increased productivity from
less sick days.  55% of health expenditure related specifically to water borne diseases has been
assumed to result from poor sanitation and water contamination (see Para 13).

17. Economic internal rate of return (EIRR) was calculated and compared to the economic
opportunity cost of capital estimated at 12%. A summary of the EIRR along with sensitivity
analysis is included in Table 4.

Table 4: Summary of Subprojects and EIRR (%)

Subprojects Base Sensitivity Tests

Capital
Costs
+10%

O&M
Costs
+10%

Benefits
-10%

One Year
Delay

All
Combined

Agartala
Water Supply 16.7 15.5 16.6 15.3 16.0 14.0
SWM 13.7 12.5 10.7 9.2 13.3 4.4
Septage Management 26.0 23.8 25.0 22.6 26.0 19.7
Aizawl
Water Supply 16.2 14.9 16.0 14.6 13.0 16.0
SWM 19.5 17.6 19.0 16.9 19.4 14.4
Septage Management 11.1 9.8 11.0 9.6 10.9 8.1
Overall – Consolidated 16.5 15.1*  14.9 16.4 13.8
Switching Values %  31  28
Source: ADB estimates.
*Total costs – capital plus operation and maintenance  Switching value represents the percentage
increase/decrease in costs/benefits that will bring the EIRR to 12%

18. All the subprojects are individually viable as the EIRRs are more than the economic
opportunity cost of capital of 12%, except for Aizawl septage management, which is a pilot
innovative scheme. Overall Project EIRR is 16.5%, which is reflected in the consolidated cost
benefit analysis in Table 5. For water supply, though Aizawl has higher WTP for incremental
water and higher economic value time saved on water collection and non-incremental water, the